



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13546/2025 & CM APPL. 55544/2025**

CITIZEN WHISTLE BLOWER FORUM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prashant Bhushan (petitioner in person) with Ms. Neha Rathi, Ms. Kajal Giri and Ms. Somya Kumari, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC with Mr. Piyush Yadav, Advocates for R-1.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General with Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Mr. Kartikey, Mr. Aditya Krishna, Mr. Utkarsh Kumar and Ms. Siya Singh, Advocates for Intervenor.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

03.09.2025

1. Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General has appeared through Video Conferencing and stated that Mumbai Metropolitan Regional Development Authority is a necessary party to the proceedings of this petition.
2. An appropriate application seeking impleadment be moved accordingly by the MMRDA within a week, after serving a copy thereof upon the learned counsel for the parties. Objection to the said application, if any, may be filed within next one week, thereafter.



3. List on 08.10.2025.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025

yrj