



\$~106

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13546/2025**

**CITIZEN WHISTLE BLOWER FORUM**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Neha Rathi and Ms. Kajal Giri,  
Advocates

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC  
with Mr. Piyush Yadav, Advocate for  
R-1/IOI.

Ms. Devika Mohan and Mr. Dhruv  
Negi, Advocates for R-3.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SGI with Mr.  
Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Mr.  
Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Ms. Rajeshwari  
Singh, Mr. Aman Mehta, Mr. Aditya  
Krishna, Mr. Kartikey, Ms. Siya Singh,  
Mr. Siddharth Garg and Mr. Utkarsh  
Kumar, Advocates for R-4/MMRDA.

Mr. Ramesh Babu, Mr. Manisha Singh,  
Ms. Tanya Chowdhary and Ms. Jagriti  
Bharti, Advocates for RBI.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

%

**15.10.2025**

**CM APPL. 64876/2025 (Impleadment)**

1. The prayer made in the application is already granted by this Court *vide* order dated 08.10.2025. Accordingly the application is rendered infructuous which is dismissed as such.

**W.P.(C) 13546/2025**

2. The amended memo of parties filed is taken on record.



3. List the matter on the date fixed i.e. 12.11.2025.

**DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ**

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**OCTOBER 15, 2025**

yrj