



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010643142025

+ **W.P.(C) 13546/2025**

CITIZEN WHISTLE BLOWER FORUMPetitioner

Through: Ms.Neha Rathi with Mr.Kajal Giri,
Mr.Prateek Yadav, Ms.Somya
Kumari, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr.Ishkaran Singh Bhandari, CGSC
with Mr.Piyush Yadav, Adv &
Mr.Rudra Paliwal, GP for R-1.
Mr.Ramesh Babu MR., Sr.Adv. with
Ms.Nisha Sharma, Adv for R-2.
Ms.Devika Mohan with Mr.Dhruv
Negi, Advs for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **12.08.2026**

CM APPL. 55544/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 13546/2025

3. Learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 and 3 have raised certain preliminary objections regarding maintainability of the instant public interest litigation petition. Let objections in the form of affidavit(s) be filed by the respondent nos.1 and 3 within three weeks from today.
4. Two weeks time thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file



the rejoinder affidavit.

5. List on 04.11.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 12, 2026

S.Rawat